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SCORING RECORDS

SINGLE-GAME

POINTS
(all 30-point games)

1	 49	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. Richmond	 2/25/61
2	 47	 John Mahoney	 at Furman	 12/3/54
3	 45	 Bill Chambers	 vs. Washington & Lee	 2/21/53
	 45	 Chet Giermak	 vs. Baltimore	 1/11/49
5	 39	 Nathan Knight	 at Hofstra	 2/9/19
	 39	 Scott Smith	 at George Mason	 2/15/90

7	 38	 Tom Bock	 at Towson	 1/16/89
	 38	 Ron Panneton	 vs. The Citadel	 2/3/68
	 38	 Ron Panneton	 at Richmond	 1/14/67
	 38	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. West Virginia	 3/3/61
11	 37	 Marcus Thornton	 vs. Hofstra	 3/8/15
	 37	 Marcus Thornton	 at Richmond	 12/3/14
	 37	 Bill Chambers	 vs. Virginia	 2/14/53
14	 36	 Dixon, Daniel 	 at Old Dominion	 12/29/16
	 36	 Adam Hess	 at Drexel	 2/7/04
	 36	 Mit Winter	 vs. James Madison	 1/24/01
	 36	 Chet Giermak	 at Colby	 12/6/49
18	 35	 Nathan Knight	 at Elon	 2/16/19
	 35	 Quinn McDowell	 vs. James Madison	 3/4/11
	 35	 Adam Hess	 vs. VCU	 2/19/03
	 35	 Adam Hess	 at Hampton	 2/3/03
	 35	 Mike Arizin	 vs. Richmond	 12/11/73
	 35	 Tom Jasper	 vs. Georgetown	 12/7/70
	 35	 Jeff Cohen	 at Richmond	 1/9/60
	 35	 Jim Kaplan	 at VMI	 2/18/57
26	 34	 Adam Hess	 vs. VCU	 1/18/03
	 34	 Keith Cieplicki	 vs. Drexel	 12/1/84
	 34	 Bob Sherwood	 at Richmond	 2/24/68
	 34	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. West Virginia	 2/26/60
	 34	 Jeff Cohen	 West Virginia	 1/30/60
31	 33	 Nathan Knight	 Delaware	 2/15/20
	 33	 Justin Pierce	 vs. Delaware	 2/10/18
	 33	 Omar Prewitt	 vs. Hofstra	 3/8/15
	 33	 Adam Hess	 vs. Charleston Southern	 1/2/03
	 33	 Mike Arizin	 vs. Furman	 3/1/74
	 33	 Dave Daugherty	 vs. Air Force	 12/28/68
	 33	 Ron Panneton	 at Jacksonville	 12/20/65
	 33	 Ben Pomeroy	 vs. Virginia	 12/1/65
	 33	 Dave Hunter	 at Virginia Tech	 2/10/64

Jeff Cohen scored a W&M-record 49 points against Rich-
mond on Feb. 25, 1961. 

40	 32	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Radford	 11/20/18
	 32	 Dixon, Daniel 	 vs. Towson 	 2/25/17
	 32	 Dixon, Daniel 	 vs. Hofstra 	 2/23/17
	 32	 Dixon, Daniel 	 vs. Drexel 	 1/30/17
	 32	 Daniel Dixon 	 vs. Elon 	 1/5/17
	 32	 Marcus Thornton	 at Old Dominion	 2/16/13
	 32	 Jim Moran	 at Hampton	 11/28/98
	 32	 Randy Bracy	 at Wichita State	 12/28/97
	 32	 Matt Verkey	 vs. George Mason	 2/27/95
	 32	 Keith Cieplicki	 vs. George Mason	 2/23/85
	 32	 Ron Satterthwaite	 at Furman	 1/25/75
	 32	 Tom Jasper	 at Duke	 12/13/69
	 32	 Ron Panneton	 vs. Loyola	 1/6/68
	 32	 Tim Walter	 at Georgia Tech	 12/21/64
	 32	 Bill Chambers	 vs. VMI	 2/10/51
	 32	 Chet Giermak	 vs. Randolph-Macon	 1949-50
	 32	 Chet Giermak	 vs. Pensacola NAS	 1949-50
57	 31	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Hofstra	 1/10/19
	 31	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Charleston	 3/5/18
	 31	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Hofstra	 12/30/17
	 31	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Marshall	 11/29/17
	 31	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Hampton	 11/15/17
	 31	 David Schneider	 vs. Navy	 11/22/08
	 31	 Adam Hess	 at Campbell	 12/30/02
	 31	 Adam Duggins	 vs. Oral Roberts	 11/28/99
	 31	 Terence Jennings	 at East Carolina	 1/10/98
	 31	 Kurt Small	 at Loyola	 1/30/94
	 31	 Thomas Roberts	 at East Carolina	 2/26/92
	 31	 Jimmy Apple	 vs. Loyola	 1/3/90
	 31	 Tim Trout	 vs. George Mason	 3/6/88
	 31	 Keith Cieplicki	 vs. Navy	 3/8/85
	 31	 John Lowenhaupt	 vs. East Carolina	 3/5/75
	 31	 Ran Panneton	 vs. Hampden-Sydney	 1/11/67

Year	 Player	 Points	 Avg
2025	 Gabe Dorsey	 429	 13.4
2024	 Gabe Dorsey	 463	 14.0
2023	 Anders Nelson	 370	 11.2
2022	 Ben Wight	 371	 11.6
2021	 Luke Loewe	 275	 16.2
2020	 Nathan Knight	 663	 20.7
2019	 Nathan Knight	 651	 21.0
2018	 Nathan Knight	 573	 18.5
2017	 Daniel Dixon	 576	 19.2
2016	 Omar Prewitt	 552	 17.8
2015	 Marcus Thornton	 659	 20.0
2014	 Marcus Thornton	 599	 18.7
2013	 Marcus Thornton	 565	 18.8
2012	 Quinn McDowell	 400	 12.5
2011	 Quinn McDowell	 496	 15.5
2010	 David Schneider	 512	 15.5
2009	 David Schneider	 408	 14.1
2008	 Laimis Kisielius	 362	 11.3
2007	 Adam Payton	 415	 13.8
2006	 Calvin Baker	 324	 11.6
2005	 Corey Cofield	 382	 13.2
2004	 Adam Hess 	 568	 20.3
2003	 Adam Hess	 564	 20.1
2002	 Mike Johnson	 334	 11.5
2001	 Jim Moran	 382	 13.6
2000	 Jim Moran	 387	 14.1
1999	 Jim Moran	 357	 13.2
	 Randy Bracy	 240	 13.3
1998	 Randy Bracy	 448	 17.2
1997	 Bobby Fitzgibbons	 409	 14.6
1996	 Carl Parker	 396	 15.2
1995	 Kurt Small	 484	 17.9
1994	 Kurt Small	 423	 15.7
1993	 Thomas Roberts	 470	 17.4
1992	 Thomas Roberts	 449	 15.5
1991	 Thomas Roberts	 454	 16.8
1990	 Scott Smith	 409	 14.6
1989	 Tom Bock	 408	 16.3
1988	 Tim Trout	 489	 16.9
1987	 Tim Trout	 346	 12.8

Year	 Player	 Points	 Avg
1986	 Scott Coval	 341	 12.2
1985	 Keith Cieplicki	 566	 20.2
1984	 Keith Cieplicki	 429	 15.3
1983	 Keith Cieplicki	 465	 16.0
1982	 Keith Cieplicki	 352	 12.6
1981	 Scott Whitley	 297	 10.6
	 Mike Strayhorn	 266	 11.1 
1980	 Scott Whitley	 349	 13.4
1979	 Scott Whitley	 322	 12.4
1978	 John Lowenhaupt	 504	 19.4
1977	 John Lowenhaupt	 518	 17.3
1976	 John Lowenhaupt	 447	 16.0
	 Ron Satterthwaite	 372	 16.9
1975	 Ron Satterthwaite	 473	 16.9
1974	 Mike Arizin	 471	 17.4
1973	 Mike Arizin	 465	 17.2
1972	 Jeff Trammell	 437	 16.2
1971	 Tom Jasper	 519	 19.2
1970	 Bob Sherwood	 506	 18.7
1969	 Dave Daugherty	 372	 14.3
1968	 Bob Sherwood	 545	 22.7
1967	 Ron Panneton	 516	 20.6
1966	 Ben Pomeroy	 411	 17.1
1965	 Walter Wenk	 358	 14.3
	 Martin Morris	 335	 16.0
1964	 Dave Hunter	 380	 17.3
1963	 Bob Harris	 353	 14.7
1962	 Roger Bergey	 361	 15.0
1961	 Jeff Cohen	 575	 24.0
1960	 Jeff Cohen	 628	 24.2
1959	 Jeff Cohen	 395	 16.5
	 Roy Lange	 340	 17.0
1958	 Roy Lange	 583	 20.1
1957	 Don Engelken	 372	 13.8
1956	 Dick Savage	 431	 16.6
1955	 John Mahoney	 656	 27.3
1954	 John Mahoney	 456	 19.8
1953	 Bill Chambers	 465	 20.2
1952	 Bill Chambers	 459	 16.4
1951	 Bill Chambers	 532	 17.2

Year	 Player	 Points	 Avg
1950	 Chet Giermak	 646	 20.8
1949	 Chet Giermak	 740	 21.8
1948	 Chet Giermak	 394	 17.1
1947	 Chet Giermak	 272	 11.8
1946 	 Stan Magdziak	 266	 -
1945 	 Stan Magdziak	 227	 11.9
1944 	 Ed Holle	 212	 11.8
1943 	 Glenn Knox	 242	 15.1
1942 	 Glenn Knox	 404	 17.6
1941 	 Glenn Knox	 344	 13.8
1940 	 Tom Andrews	  208	 -
1939 	 John Taffe	 190	 -
1938	 -	 -	 -
1937 	 George Bunch	 124       	 -
1936 	 Joe Flickinger	 97	 -
1935 	 Joe Flickinger	  84	 -
1934 	 Arthur Blaker	  92	 -
1933 	 Wally Lynn	 76	 -
1932 	 Les Litwin	 169	 -
1931 	 Frank Mozeleski	 129	 -
1930 	 Mitchell Mozeleski	 143	 -
1929 	 Abe Silverman	 166	 -
1928 	 Abe Silverman	 225	 -
1927 	 Isadore Snyder	 135	 -
1926 	 Owen Kahn	 170	 -
1925 	 Owen Kahn	 242	 -
1924 	 Horace Hicks	 273	 -
1923 	 Horace Hicks	 139	 -
1922 	 Alva Cooke	 124	 -
1921 	 Alva Cooke	 110	 -
1920 	 Chester Pierce	 80	 -
1919 	 Edward Hudson	 20	 -
1918 	 Dean Murry	 160	 -
1917 	 Dean Murry	 143	 -
1916 	 Howard Jones	 122	 -
1915 	 Stanton Bertschey	  87	 -
1914 	 Stanton Bertschey	 88	 -
1913 	 William Metcalf	 163	 -
1912 	 Joseph Hall	  40	 -
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	 31	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. VMI	 12/15/59
	 31	 Bill Chambers	 at VMI	 2/19/52
75	 30	 Gabe Dorsey	 vs. Hampton	 1/23/25
	 30	 Connor Kochera	 at Towson	 1/31/21
	 30	 Nathan Knight	 at Buffalo	 11/30/19
	 30	 Nathan Knight	 at Oklahoma	 11/18/19
	 30	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Charleston	 2/21/19
	 30	 Matt Milon	 at UIC	 11/16/18
	 30	 David Cohn	 vs. Charleston	 2/24/18
	 30	 Justin Pierce	 vs. Elon	 2/1/18
	 30	 Connor Burchfield	 vs. Marshall	 11/29/17
	 30	 Omar Prewitt	 vs. Charleston	 2/11/17
	 30 	Omar Prewitt	 at Delaware	 1/21/15
	 30	 Quinn McDowell	 at Longwood	 12/29/10
	 30	 Danny Sumner	 vs. Navy	 11/22/08
	 30	 Nick D’Antoni	 at The Citadel	 11/26/01
	 30	 Justin Jackette	 vs. American	 2/25/99
	 30	 Jim Moran	 vs. Elon	 12/22/98
	 30	 Carl Parker	 vs. Marymount	 11/29/95
	 30	 Kurt Small	 at UNCW	 2/12/94
	 30	 Tom Bock	 at Stetson	 12/30/88
	 30	 Scott Whitley	 vs. Richmond	 2/26/80
	 30	 John Lowenhaupt	 at East Carolina	 2/10/77
	 30	 Ron Satterthwaite	 vs. Old Dominion	 2/5/76
	 30	 Jeff Trammell	 at Rice	 12/22/71
	 30	 Steve Dodge	 vs. Rice	 1/6/71
	 30	 Tom Jasper	 vs. East Carolina	 2/18/70
	 30	 Tom Jasper	 vs. NC State	 12/1/69
	 30	 Bob Sherwood	 vs. Loyola	 1/6/68
	 30	 Ron Panneton	 at Furman	 2/13/67
	 30	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. West Virginia	 2/27/59
	 30	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. Navy	 2/8/58
	 30	 John Mahoney	 at Washington & Lee	 2/6/54
	 30	 Chet Giermak	 at Seton Hall	 12/30/50

SEASON

POINTS
	 Player	 Season	 G	 Pts
1	 Chet Giermak	 1949	 34	 740
2	 Nathan Knight	 2020	 32	 663
3	 Marcus Thornton	 2015	 33 	 659
4	 John Mahoney	 1955	 24	 656
5	 Nathan Knight	 2019	 31	 651
6	 Chet Giermak	 1950	 31	 646
7	 Jeff Cohen	 1960	 26	 628
8	 Marcus Thornton	 2014	 32	 599
9	 Roy Lange	 1958	 29	 583
10	 Daniel Dixon	 2017	 30	 576
11	 Jeff Cohen	 1961	 24	 575
12	 Nathan Knight	 2018	 31	 573
13	 Adam Hess	 2004	 28	 568
14	 Keith Cieplicki	 1985	 28	 566
15	 Marcus Thornton	 2013	 30	 565
16	 Adam Hess	 2003	 28	 564
17	 Omar Prewitt	 2016	 31	 552
18	 Bob Sherwood	 1968	 24	 545
19	 Bill Chambers	 1951	 31	 532
20	 Tom Jasper	 1971	 27	 519
21	 John Lowenhaupt	 1977	 30	 518
22	 Ron Panneton	 1967	 25 	 516
23	 David Schneider	 2010	 33	 512
24	 Bob Sherwood	 1970	 27 	 506
25	 John Lowenhaupt	 1978	 26 	 504

SCORING AVERAGE
(min. 15 games)

	 Player	 Season	 G	 Pts	 Avg
1	 John Mahoney	 1955	 24	 656	 27.3
2	 Jeff Cohen	 1960	 26	 628	 24.2
3	 Jeff Cohen	 1961	 24	 575	 24.0
4	 Bob Sherwood	 1968	 24	 545	 22.7
5	 Chet Giermak	 1949	 34	 740	 21.8
6	 Nathan Knight	 2019	 31	 651	 21.0
7	 Chet Giermak	 1950	 31	 646	 20.8
8	 Nathan Knight	 2020	 32	 663	 20.7
9	 Ron Panneton	 1967	 25	 516	 20.6
10	 Adam Hess	 2004	 28	 568	 20.3
11	 Bill Chambers	 1953	 23	 465	 20.2
12	 Keith Cieplicki	 1985	 28	 566	 20.2
13	 Adam Hess	 2003	 28	 564	 20.1
14	 Roy Lange	 1958	 29	 583	 20.1
15	 Marcus Thornton	 2015	 33	 659	 20.0
16	 John Mahoney	 1954	 23	 456	 19.8
17	 John Lowenhaupt	 1978	 26	 504	 19.4
18	 Tom Jasper	 1971	 27	 519	 19.2
19	 Daniel Dixon	 2017	 30	 576	 19.2
20	 Marcus Thornton	 2013	 30	 565	 18.8
21	 Bob Sherwood	 1970	 27	 506	 18.7
22	 Marcus Thornton	 2014	 32	 599	 18.7
23	 Nathan Knight	 2018	 31	 573	 18.5
24	 Kurt Small	 1995	 27	 484	 17.9
25	 Omar Prewitt	 2016	 31	 552	 17.8

CAREER

POINTS
(all 1,000-point scorers)

	 Player	 Seasons	 G	 Pts
1	 Marcus Thornton	 2012-15	 127	 2178
2	 Nathan Knight	 2017-20	 125	 2141
3	 Chet Giermak	 1947-50	 111	 2052
4	 Jeff Cohen	 1958-61	 103	 2003
5	 John Lowenhaupt	 1975-78	 112 	 1866
6	 Omar Prewitt	 2014-17	 126	 1831
7	 Keith Cieplicki	 1982-85	 113 	 1812
8	 Thomas Roberts	 1990-93	 111	 1765

9	 Quinn McDowell	 2009-12	 126	 1621
10	 David Schneider	 2007-10	 121	 1491
11	 Kurt Small	 1992-95	 108	 1487
12	 Bill Chambers	 1951-53	 82	 1456
13	 John Mahoney	 1952-55	 78	 1446
14	 Ron Satterthwaite	 1974-77	 106	 1394
15	 Daniel Dixon	 2014-17	 114	 1355
16	 Adam Hess	 2002-04	 75	 1341
17	 Ed McMillan	 1948-51	 120	 1340
18	 Scott Smith	 1989-92	 107	 1339
19	 Jim Moran	 1998-01	 107	 1324
20	 Brandon Britt	 2011-14	 113	 1254
21	 Randy Bracy	 1996-99	 92	 1229
22	 Matt Verkey	 1993-96	 106	 1209
23	 Tim Rusthoven	 2011-14	 112	 1205
24	 Roy Lange	 1956-59	 88	 1192
25	 Bev Vaughan	 1958-61	 88	 1185
26	 Ron Panneton	 1966-68	 73	 1182
27	 Gabe Dorsey	 2023-25	 90	 1164
	 Matt Courage	 1973-75, 77	 110	 1164
29	 Carl Parker	 1993-96	 107	 1150
30	 Danny Sumner	 2007-10	 117	 1146
31	 Kevin Richardson	 1982-85	 113	 1139
32	 Laimis Kisielius	 2005-08	 117	 1133
33	 Ben Pomeroy	 1965-67	 74	 1085
34	 Corey Cofield	 2004-07	 97	 1080
35	 Scott Whitley	 1978-81	 101	 1061
36	 Bob Sherwood	 1968, 70	 51	 1051
37	 Nathan Mann	 2005-08	 120	 1031
38	 Bill Barnes	 1979-82	 109	 1028
39	 Jimmy Apple	 1988-91	 86	 1017
40	 Tim Trout	 1985-88	 100	 1011
41	 Glenn Knox	 1941-43		  1000

SCORING AVERAGE
(min. 50 games)

	 Player	 Seasons	 G	 Pts	 Avg
1	 Bob Sherwood	 1968-70	 51	 1051	 20.6
2	 Jeff Cohen	 1958-61	 103	 2003	 19.4
3	 John Mahoney	 1952-55	 78	 1446	 18.5
4	 Chet Giermak	 1947-50	 111	 2052	 18.5
5	 Tom Jasper	 1970-71	 54	 982	 18.2
6	 Adam Hess	 2002-04	 75	 1341	 17.9
7	 Bill Chambers	 1951-53	 82	 1456	 17.8
8	 Mike Arizin	 1973-74	 54	 936	 17.3
9	 Marcus Thornton	 2012-15	 127	 2178	 17.1
10	 Nathan Knight	 2017-20	 125	 2141	 17.1
11	 John Lowenhaupt	 1975-78	 112	 1866	 16.7
12	 Ron Panneton	 1966-68	 73	 1182	 16.2
13	 Keith Cieplicki	 1982-85	 113	 1812	 16.0
14	 Thomas Roberts	 1990-93	 111	 1765	 15.9
15	 Glenn Knox	 1941-44		  1000	 15.4
16	 Ben Pomeroy	 1965-67	 74	 1085	 14.7
17	 Omar Prewitt	 2014-17	 126	 1831	 14.5
18	 Steve Dodge	 1969-71	 63	 892	 14.2
19	 Dave Hunter	 1963-64	 60	 829	 13.8
20	 Kurt Small	 1992-95	 108	 1487	 13.8
21	 Roy Lange	 1956-59	 88	 1192	 13.5
22	 Bobby Fitzgibbons	 1996-97	 54	 728	 13.5
23	 Bev Vaughan	 1958-61	 88	 1185	 13.5
24	 Randy Bracy	 1996-99	 92	 1229	 13.4

Marcus Thornton broke W&M’s career scoring record against 
Towson on Feb. 25, 2015, topping the longest-standing 
Division I record in the country. 


